



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR**

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3654 OF 2025

Rohit Sidram Khatal & Ors.

...Applicants

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

...Respondents

IN

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.397 OF 2020

Rohit Sidram Khatal & Ors.

...Applicants

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

...Respondents

....

Adv. Mr. Priyal G. Sarda for the Applicants.

Mr. Anand Shalgaonkar, APP for Respondent- State.

....

**CORAM : M.S. KARNIK &
AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, JJ.**

DATE : 12th DECEMBER, 2025.

P.C:

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3654 OF 2025

1. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the application is allowed in terms of prayer clause (a).
2. The interim application stands disposed of.



CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.397 OF 2020

2025:BHC-KOL:1408-DB

3. Leave to amend.
4. Amendment to be carried out within a period of two weeks from today.
5. After amendment is carried out, issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 18th February 2026.
6. Learned APP waives service for Respondents-State.

[AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.]

[M.S. KARNIK, J.]